
McDowell & Rackner PC
@ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @

Weruov L. MclNDoo
Direct (503) 595-3922
wendy@mcd-law.com

February 7 ,2008

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center
Public Utílity Commission of Oregon
PO Box2148
Salem. OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket UM 1312

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is an original and one copy of Comspan
Communication's Motion to Withdraw Application and Close Docket. Please contact me with
any questions.

Very truly yours,

c,ttt I $/r/ a-JJ.t*¿¿u*
Wendy L. l-Mi

l . /

Enclosures

Phone: 503.595 .3922 ø Fax: 503.595.3928 a wwwmcd-lawcom
520 5W Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 e Portland, Oregon 97204



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

u M  l 3 1 2

Application of Comspan Communications,
for Designation as an Eligible
Telecommunications Carrier in the Myrtle
Point Wire Center Pursuant to the
Telecommunications Act of 1996 - Non-
RuralAreas

MOTION TO WITHDRAW APPLICATION
AND CLOSE DOCKET

BACKGROUND

On April 27 , 2007, Comspan Communications (fka Wantel, Inc.) ("Comspan") filed its

Application for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier ('EïC") in the Myrtle

Point Wire Center Pursuant to the Telecommunications Act of 1996 with the Public Utility

Commission of Oregon ("Commission"). Comspan filed an ETC application on May 15,

2007, for the Oakridge, Veneta, Reedsport, and Myrtle Point wire centers and requested

that the application in this docket be superseded and withdrawn.t The Commission

approved Comspan's ETC application for the Veneta, Reedsport, and Myrtle Point wire

centers in Order No. 08-101 in Docket UM 1316.2 Therefore, Comspan's application for

ETC status in the Myrtle Point wire center in this docket is moot.

ililt

ililt

ilil1

ililt

ilil1

r Docket UM 1316.
t Comspan's initial ETC application in Docket UM 1316 included a request for ETC status in

the Oakridge wire center. Comspan amended its application to delete reference to the Oakridge wire
center on October 31,2007.

MOTION TO WITHDRAW APPLICATION AND CLOSE DOCKET
McDowell& Rackner PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204

Page 1



MOTION

For these reasons, Comspan requests permission to withdraw its application in this

docket and that the Commissíon close this docket.

DATED: February7,2008

Attorneys for Comspan Communications

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

McDowru & Rncrruen PC

Page 2 MOTION TO WITHDRAW APPLICATION AND CLOSE DOCKET


