McDowell & Rackner PC

WENDY L. MCINDOO Direct (503) 595-3922 wendy@mcd-law.com

February 7, 2008

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

4 McIndoo

Re: Docket UM 1312

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is an original and one copy of Comspan Communication's Motion to Withdraw Application and Close Docket. Please contact me with any questions.

Very truly yours,

Wendy L. McIndoo

Enclosures

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	
2	UM 1312	
3		
4	4 Application of Comspan Communications,	
5		N TO WITHDRAW APPLICATION
6	Point Wire Center Pursuant to the 6 Telecommunications Act of 1996 – Non-	AND CLOSE DOCKET
7	Rural Areas 7	
8	BACKGROUND	
9	On April 27, 2007, Comspan Communications (fka Wantel, Inc.) ("Comspan") filed its	
10	Application for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier ("ETC") in the Myrtle	
11	Point Wire Center Pursuant to the Telecommunications Act of 1996 with the Public Utility	
12	Commission of Oregon ("Commission"). Comspan filed an ETC application on May 15,	
13	2007, for the Oakridge, Veneta, Reedsport, and Myrtle Point wire centers and requested	
14	that the application in this docket be superseded and withdrawn. 1 The Commission	
15	approved Comspan's ETC application for the Veneta, Reedsport, and Myrtle Point wire	
16	centers in Order No. 08-101 in Docket UM 1316. ² Therefore, Comspan's application for	
17	ETC status in the Myrtle Point wire center in this docket is moot.	
18		
19	IIIII	
20	IIIII	
21	IIIII	
22	22 /////	
23	23	
24		
25 26	 Comspan's initial ETC application in Docket UM 131 the Oakridge wire center. Comspan amended its application center on October 31, 2007. 	6 included a request for ETC status in to delete reference to the Oakridge wire

1		MOTION
2	For these reasons, Comspan requests permission to withdraw its application in this	
3	docket and that the Commission close this docket.	
4		
5	DATED: February 7, 2008	
6		McDowell & RACKNER PC
7		
8		Med tu
9		Lisa F. Rackner
10		Attorneys for Comspan Communications
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		